

WD82018

---

IN THE MISSOURI COURT OF APPEALS  
WESTERN DISTRICT

---

STATE OF MISSOURI,

Respondent,

vs.

DEAN RIGSBY,

Appellant.

---

On Appeal from the Circuit Court of Johnson County  
Honorable Chad Pfister, Circuit Judge  
Case No. 16JO-CR00733-01

---

BRIEF OF THE APPELLANT

---

JONATHAN STERNBERG, Mo. #59533  
*Jonathan Sternberg, Attorney, P.C.*  
2323 Grand Boulevard, Suite 1100  
Kansas City, Missouri 64108  
Telephone: (816) 292-7000  
Facsimile: (816) 292-7050  
jonathan@sternberg-law.com

COUNSEL FOR APPELLANT  
DEAN RIGSBY

## Table of Contents

Table of Authorities .....	4
Jurisdictional Statement .....	7
Statement of Facts .....	8
A. Background.....	8
B. Proceedings below .....	9
1. Charges .....	9
2. Prior offenses .....	9
a. St. Clair County, Illinois conviction.....	10
b. Johnson County, Illinois conviction .....	10
3. Trial .....	13
Point Relied On .....	15
Argument.....	16
Preservation Statement.....	16
Standard of Review .....	17
A. For an out-of-state conviction that encompasses acts outside of those prohibited by Missouri law to qualify as a prior intoxication-related traffic offense for enhancement under § 577.023, R.S.Mo., the State must prove that the underlying facts of that conviction would qualify as an intoxication-related traffic offense under Missouri law. ....	18
B. Illinois’ DUI statute criminalizes a broader set of acts that the law of Missouri does not prohibit.....	21
C. The State failed to prove beyond a reasonable doubt that Mr. Rigsby’s conduct underlying his 2005 Johnson County, Illinois conviction would constitute a crime under § 577.010.....	25
1. There was insufficient evidence that Mr. Rigsby was driving, was impaired, or was impaired due to cannabis consumption.....	25
2. Mr. Rigsby’s appearance and Mr. Hooker’s statement are not enough. ....	32

Conclusion ..... 37  
Certificate of Compliance ..... 37  
Certificate of Service..... 38  
Appendix..... (filed separately)  
    Judgment (Aug. 1, 2018) (D34) ..... A1  
    Information (Sept. 26, 2017) (D20) ..... A3  
    § 577.010, R.S.Mo. (2015) ..... A6  
    § 577.023, R.S.Mo. (2015) ..... A8  
    625 ILCS § 5/11-501 (2005) ..... A13

## Table of Authorities

### Cases

<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> , 541 U.S. 36 (2004) .....	33
<i>Davis v. Washington</i> , 547 U.S. 813 (2006) .....	33
<i>People v. Fate</i> , 636 N.E.2d 549 (Ill. 1994).....	23
<i>People v. Rodriguez</i> , 926 N.E.2d 390 (Ill. App. 2009) .....	23
<i>Secrist v. Treadstone, LLC</i> , 356 S.W.3d 276 (Mo. App. 2011) .....	34-35
<i>State ex rel. Montgomery v. Harris</i> , 346 P.3d 984 (Ariz. 2014) .....	23
<i>State v. Adams</i> , 163 S.W.3d 35 (Mo. App. 2005) .....	26
<i>State v. Anders</i> , 975 S.W.2d 462 (Mo. App. 1998) .....	34
<i>State v. Brown</i> , 97 S.W.3d 97 (Mo. App. 2002).....	15, 20-21
<i>State v. Clarkston</i> , 963 S.W.2d 705 (Mo. App. 1998) .....	15, 28-29, 32
<i>State v. Coday</i> , 496 S.W.3d 572 (Mo. App. 2016) .....	19
<i>State v. Comried</i> , 693 N.W.2d 773 (Iowa 2005).....	23-24
<i>State v. Cox</i> , 478 S.W.2d 339 (Mo. 1972) .....	24
<i>State v. Finch</i> , 398 S.W.3d 928 (Mo. App. 2013) .....	30
<i>State v. Friend</i> , 943 S.W.2d 800 (Mo. App. 1997) .....	15, 27-29, 32, 34-36
<i>State v. Gibson</i> , 122 S.W.3d 121 (Mo. App. 2003) .....	19, 21, 36
<i>State v. Hatfield</i> , 351 S.W.3d 774 (Mo. App. 2011) .....	25
<i>State v. Hoy</i> , 219 S.W.3d 796 (Mo. App. 2007) .....	25-27
<i>State v. Kelly</i> , 728 S.W.2d 642 (Mo. App. 1987) .....	15, 20
<i>State v. Lanhai</i> , 18 A.3d 630 (Conn. App. 2011) .....	33
<i>State v. Loyd</i> , 326 S.W.3d 908 (Mo. App. 2010) .....	17
<i>State v. March</i> , 216 S.W.3d 663 (Mo. banc 2007).....	33

<i>State v. Mitchell</i> , 659 S.W.2d 4 (Mo. App. 1983) .....	19
<i>State v. Owen</i> , 869 S.W.2d 310 (Mo. App. 1994) .....	32
<i>State v. Pickering</i> , 473 S.W.3d 698 (Mo. App. 2015).....	26
<i>State v. Savick</i> , 347 S.W.3d 147 (Mo. App. 2011) .....	31-32
<i>State v. Schroeder</i> , 330 S.W.3d 458 (Mo. banc 2011).....	24, 26
<i>State v. Sladek</i> , 835 S.W.2d 308 (Mo. banc 1992) .....	34
<i>State v. Slavens</i> , 375 S.W.3d 915 (Mo. App. 2012).....	24
<i>State v. Stanley</i> , 390 P.3d 40 (Kan. App. 2016).....	21, 25-26
<i>State v. Warren</i> , 304 S.W.3d 796 (Mo. App. 2010) .....	17
<i>State v. Zetina-Torres</i> , 482 S.W.3d 801 (Mo. banc 2016).....	16
<i>Worthington v. State</i> , 166 S.W.3d 566 (Mo. banc 2005).....	33
<b>Constitution of the United States</b>	
Sixth Amendment .....	33
Fourteenth Amendment .....	33
<b>Constitution of Missouri</b>	
Art. I, § 18(a) .....	33
Art. V, § 3 .....	7
<b>Revised Statutes of Missouri</b>	
§ 477.070.....	7
§ 577.010 (2015) .....	15-19, 21, 24-25, 36
§ 577.023 (2015) .....	15-16, 18-19, 21, 36
<b>Other Statutes</b>	
625 ILCS § 5/11-501 (2005) .....	15-16, 22-23, 32, 36

**Missouri Supreme Court Rules**

Rule 55.03..... 38

Rule 84.06..... 37

**Rules of the Missouri Court of Appeals, Western District**

Rule 41..... 37

**Other authorities**

42 MO. PRAC. § 17:3 (Mar. 2017)..... 30

Anderson, Schweitz & Snyder, *Field Evaluation of Behavioral Test*

*Battery for DWI*, U.S. Dept. of Transportation Rep. No. DOT-HS-806-475 (1983), *available online at*

<https://www.ncjrs.gov/pdffiles1/Digitization/97136NCJRS.pdf> ..... 30

Harder and Rietbrock, *Concentration-Effect Relationship of Delta-9-*

*Tetrahydrocannabinol and Prediction of Psychotropic Effects After Smoking Marijuana*, 35(4) INT. J. CLIN. PHARMACOL. THER. 155 (1997),

*available online at* <https://europepmc.org/abstract/med/9112136> ..... 34-35

Kruger and Berghaus, *Behavioral Effects of Alcohol and Cannabis: Can*

*Equipotencies be Established?* Center for Traffic Sciences, Univ. of Wurzburg, Rontgenring 11, D-97070 Wurzburg, Germany (1995),

*available online at* [http://www.icadtsinternational.com/files/documents/1995\\_061.pdf](http://www.icadtsinternational.com/files/documents/1995_061.pdf) ..... 35

Sticht and Kaferstein, *Pharmacokinetic Evaluation of Published*

*Studies on Controlled Smoking of Marijuana*, Institute of Legal Medicine, University of Cologne, *available online at*

<http://casr.adelaide.edu.au/T95/paper/s16p1.html> ..... 35
